

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JULIET ANILAO, MARK DELA CRUZ,
CLAUDINE GAMAIO, ELMER JACINTO,
JENNIFER LAMPA, RIZZA MAULION,
THERESA RAMOS, HARRIET RAYMUNDO,
RANIER SICHON, JAMES MILLENA,
and FELIX Q. VINLUAN,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. SPOTA, III, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES O. DRUKER
PAULA SCHWARTZ FROME
KASE & DRUKER, ESQS.
1325 Franklin Ave., Ste. 225
Garden City, NY 11530
Counsel for Nurse Petitioners

OSCAR MICHELEN
CUOMO, LLC
200 Country Rd., Ste. 2 South
Mineola, NY 11501
Counsel for Petitioner Vinluan

BENJAMIN A. FIELD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN A. MORRIS
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Rd.,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
bfield@ij.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CORRECT THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S VIOLATION OF SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	2
A. The Second Circuit's Decision Contradicts This Court's Precedents And The Common Law.....	2
B. It Is Important This Court Provide Guidance On Applying The Scope-Of-Authority Limitation.....	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY	7
A. Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity Is Atextual And Ahistorical.....	7
B. The Court Should Overrule <i>Imbler</i>	8
III. THIS IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashelman v. Pope</i> , 793 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Barr v. Abrams</i> , 810 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	5
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	2, 5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13
<i>Chilcoat v. San Juan County</i> , 41 F.4th 1196 (10th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 81 F.3d 1204 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	10
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	2, 5, 7-10, 12, 13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	8
<i>Jones v. Cummings</i> , 998 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	7
<i>Kent v. Cardone</i> , 404 F. App'x 540 (2d Cir. 2011)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	12
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	5
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	11
<i>Nelles v. Ontario</i> , [1989] 2 S.C.R. 170 (Can.).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	10
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	7
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	1
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	8
<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , 33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 3, 4, 5, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CODES, RULES, AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 8, 11, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Unsupportable and Unjustified: A Critique of Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 509 (2011).....	9
Michael Marin, <i>The Uncertain Scope of Malicious Prosecution: Insights from Canada</i> , 24 Tort L. Rev. 80 (2016).....	10
